4   •   Allegion   •   24/ 25 Series
Features
The Falcon 24 and 25 Series
Streamlined design includes
flush-end cap for clean lines
and a more attractive installation.
One trim input design
for maximum versatility.

§§ Security monitoring (DM, LM, RX)
§§ Fail Safe/Fail Secure electric trim (FSA/FSE)
How to order:
§§ To order the MEL feature add “MEL” prefix to device designation (example: MEL-25-R-EO)1
§§ To order the MEL feature with Allegion Connect, add "MEL" prefix and "CON" suffix to
device designation
§§ To order the MEL conversion kit, please specify finish with part number (US3, US4, US10,
US26, US26D, US32D, SP28, SP313)2
Motorized electric latch retraction
1.	 Mechanical dogging is not an option with MEL.
2.	 MEL kits may not be used to convert an EL device. MEL conversion kits are only compatible with mechanical Falcon 24 and 25 series exit devices.
Model no. Description Part number Part number with
Allegion Connect (-CON)
25-MELK-3 25 Motorized electric latch retraction kit 3' 47266630 47266630
25-MELK-4 25 Motorized electric latch retraction kit 4' 47266631 47266631
24-MELK-3 24 Motorized electric latch retraction kit 3' 47266632 47266632
24-MELK-4 24 Motorized electric latch retraction kit 4' 47266633 47266633
24/ 25 Series   •   Allegion   •   33
Popular application and wiring - motorized electric latch retraction (MEL)
Motorized electric latch retraction
Application and wiring
120/240
VAC
SC  I1   O1  I2   O2   GND
900-2RS option card
EPT-2/EPT-10
MEL #2
MEL #1
Input #2
(Required for
independent
operation only)
Input #1
EPT-2/EPT-10
Power supply PS902-2RS
EPT can be used for: EPT cannot be used for:
Door thickness - 1 3⁄4" minimum 1 1⁄2" offset pivots
0-180 degree opening with up to 5" butt hinges1 Larger than 6" butt hinges
0-130 degree opening with up to 5 1⁄2" butt hinges1 Pocket pivots
0-110 degree opening with up to 6" butt hinges1 Swing clear hinges
0-180 degree opening with up to 3⁄4" offset pivots1 Center hung doors (center pivot)
Balanced door
1.  Specifications only apply to a 1 3⁄4" thick door.
Power transfer - motorized electric latch retraction (MEL)
A power transfer (EPT, electrified hinge, door loop) provides a wiring path from the door to the frame. If an
EPT (Electric Power Transfer) is utilized, the door and frame must be factory prepped.
EPT options
§§ EPT-2: Two 18AWG wires with a max rating of 24VDC, 5A or 120 VAC NEC class 3
§§ EPT-10: Ten 24AWG wires with a max rating of 24VDC, 1A
Device Door
size
Door
strike
Minimum door opening width
(Add 3.5" to standard)
MEL-24-R 3' 299
264
1439
1606
2' 11"
2' 10 7⁄8"
2' 10 1⁄4"
2' 10 5⁄8"
MEL-24-R 4' 299
264
1439
1606
3' 5"
3' 4 7⁄8"
3' 4 1⁄4"
3' 4 5⁄8"
MEL-24-C 3' All 2' 10 5⁄8"
MEL-24-C 4' All 3' 4 5⁄8"

(see page 39 for more information).
Magnetic locks - Schlage electronics M420, M450 or M490 maintains UL listing.
How to order:
All components above are sold separately. To order, specify each component to complete a delayed egress system for
your application.
Delayed egress system components
For all 24 and 25 Series
24/ 25 Series   •   Allegion   •   35
Application and wiring
Popular delayed egress diagram
Power Supply
Magnetic Lock
RX
Exit Device
Control Input
Fire Alarm
DE5101
Minimum door opening sizes
(Jamb to jamb, or for double door- jamb to center of opening)
Device Door size Door
strike
DE5300 for
standard devices
24-R 3' 299
264
1439
1606
2' 7 1⁄2"
2' 7 3⁄8"
2' 6 3⁄4"
2' 7 1⁄8"
24-R 4' 299
264
1439
1606
3' 1 1⁄2"
3' 1 3⁄8"
3' 1 1⁄8"
3' 1 1⁄8"
24-C 3' All 2' 7 1⁄8"
24-C 4' All 3' 1 1⁄8"
25-R 3' 299
264
1439
1606
2' 7 3⁄4"
2' 7 3⁄8"
2' 6 3⁄4"
2' 7 1⁄8"
25-R 4' 299
264
1439
1606
3' 1 1⁄2"
3' 1 3⁄8"
3' 1 1⁄8"
3' 1 1⁄8"
25-C 3' All 2' 7 3⁄8"
25-C 4' All 3' 1 3⁄8"
25-M 3' All 2' 7 1⁄2"
25-M 4' All 3' 2"
Magnetic lock
Control Input
RX
Exit device
DE5300
Power supply
Fire alarm
36   •   Allegion   •   24/ 25 Series
Electric lock or unlock trim
Electric lock or unlock trim (FSA/FSE) for 25 Series
Specifications
§§ Solenoid rated for continuous duty at 24V DC 0.4 amps.
§§ UL listed devices.
§§ Device channel is used as conduit on 25 Series devices.
§§ Power transfer (EPT-2) hinge 2-wire minimum rated 1⁄2 Amp.
§§ See page 35 for more information
How to order
To order FSA/FSE feature, add FSA or FSE prefix to device designation.
(Example: FSA 25-R-L)
Note:
1. FSA/FSE can be used on all devices.
2. The FSA/FSE feature can be used in conjunction with MEL (Motor-
ized electric latch retraction), EA (exit alarm) and security monitoring
(DM, LM, RX).
Minimum power supply- PS902
§§ The series 902 power supply is the recommended power supply for
use with an FSA or FSE trim. The series 902 power supply is also
designed for electric locking or monitoring of single or double door
applications.
§§ �See page 32 for more information
Wire chart
Length of wire run (ft.) 24VDC
0.4 AMPS
0-500 18AWG
501-700 16AWG
The electric lock or unlock (FSA/FSE) feature allows the controlling of trim while still maintaining free egress at all times.
The lock or unlock command can be controlled by a security system, fire alarm system, key switch, card reader, push
button or touchpad.
FSA (Fail safe–unlocks when power is interrupted) can be used in areas requiring doors to be unlocked due to fire, power
failure or emergency situations. (Examples: stairwells, hospitals, fire exits, etc.)
FSE (Fail secure–locks when power is interrupted) can be used in areas requiring doors to be locked for security reasons
and only unlocked when energized by authorized personnel. (examples: banks, inner-office, etc.) With either feature,
authorized personnel can gain access utilizing key by overriding or bypassing electric locking function.
24/ 25 Series   •   Allegion   •   37
EA-25-R-EO
Exit alarm device with warning label.
Exit alarm
Exit alarm (EA) - for all 24 and 25 Series devices
The Exit alarm (EA) feature provides a battery powered exit alarm to allow for a simple and effective means of
monitoring the use of exits while still maintaining means of egress (for code requirements). When the touchbar is
depressed the alarm will sound continuously, indicating that the exit has been engaged. The exit alarm can only be
reset by way of a standard 1 1⁄4" mortise cylinder with standard “A” cam (5⁄16" wide x 3⁄4" long). The design of the unit will
allow the single 9V battery to last for at least six months (on standby mode).
Specifications
§§ Works with rim, mortise, concealed, surface vertical rod
§§ �UL listed
§§ The EA feature can be used in conjunction with
FSA/FSE (Fail safe/Fail secure trim) and security
monitoring (DM, LM, RX) features.
Features and benefits
§§ 110 dB alarm
§§ 24 Volt hardwire option
§§ 9V Battery input
§§ External inhibit for card reader
§§ LED indication
−− Armed
−− Disarmed
−− Low battery
−− EAK retrofit kit avialable for your existing devices
How to order
To order EA feature add “EA” prefix to device designation.
(example: EA-25-R-EO)
To order EAK (exit alarm kit) feature order “EAK” plus
device length (3' or 4'), type of device (24 or 25 Series)
and the finish of your existing device.
(example: EAK-4', 24 Series, US10)
(For retrofit application)
Minimum power supply - PS902
The series PS902 power supply is the recommended
power supply for use with the exit alarm (EA) option. The
series PS902 power supply is designed for electric locking
or monitoring on single or double door applications (see
page 32 for more information).
Minimum door width required for standard devices
Device Door size Door
strike
Min door
opening width
EA-24-R 3' 299
264
1439
1606
2' 9 1⁄4"
2’ 9 1⁄8"
2’ 8 3⁄8"
2’ 8 7⁄8"
EA-24-R 4' 299
264
1439
1606
3' 3 1⁄4"
3’ 3 1⁄8"
3’ 3 7⁄8"
3’ 3 7⁄8"
EA-24-C 3' All 2’ 9 1⁄8"
EA-24-C 4' All 3’ 3 1⁄8"
EA-24-V 3' All 2’ 8 7⁄8”
EA-24-V 4' All 3’ 2 7⁄8”
EA-25-R 3' 299
264
1439
1606
2' 9 1⁄4"
2’ 9 1⁄8"
2’ 8 3⁄8"
2’ 8 7⁄8"
EA-25-R 4' 299
264
1439
1606
3' 3 1⁄4"
3’ 3 1⁄8"
3’ 3 7⁄8"
3’ 3 7⁄8"
EA-25-C 3' All 2’ 8 7⁄8”
EA-25-C 4' All 3’ 2 7⁄8”
EA-25-M 3' All 2’ 9 1⁄4”
EA-25-M 4' All 3’ 3 1⁄4”
EA-25-V 3' All 2’ 8 7⁄8”
EA-25-V 4' All 3’ 2 7⁄8”
38   •   Allegion   •   24/ 25 Series
Device monitoring for most 24 and all 25 Series devices*
All of the monitoring features available from Falcon provide total flexibility and will interface with any security system. All

Electrical options summary
24/ 25 Series   •   Allegion   •   41
How to order
Prefixes
CD	 Cylinder dogging
RX	 Touchbar request to exit
DM	 Latchbolt and device monitor switch
EA	 Exit alarm
KOR	 Key bypass switch
LD	 Less dogging
LM	 Latchbolt status switch
MEL	 Motorized electric latch retraction
FSA	 Electric lock or unlock trim-fail safe
FSE	 Electric lock or unlock trim-fail secure
Rating
F	 Fire exit hardware
Blank	 Panic exit hardware
Device series
25	 Touch bar device, wide stile
Device type
R	 Rim	 C-WDC	 Concealed vertical rod
V	 Surface vertical rod		  wood door (20 or 90 min)
C	 Concealed vertical rod	 M 	 Mortise
Trim function (see trim pages for all functions)
EO	 Exit only	 K	 Knob
DT	 Dummy trim	 L	 Lever (Dane standard)
NL	 Night latch	 C	 Cylinder prim plate
NL-OP	 Night latch optional pull	 511-L	 VR trim
TP	 Thumbpiece
Finish
US3	 US10	 US11	 US15	 US19	 US26
US32	 US28	 US4	 US26D	 US32D	 313AN
Door width 		  Door thickness
3'     Standard default
4'
Handing
RHR	 Right hand reverse
LHR	 Left hand reverse
Less bottom rod
LBR	 Less bottom rod
Accessories
CYL	 Cylinder	 SNB	 Sex bolts
SK	 Shim kit	 AMS	 All machine screws (for vertical and concealed only)
Other miscellaneous door information
HMD	 Hollow metal door	 —	 Door thickness
HMF	 Hollow metal frame	 —	 Door undercut
WD	 Wood door	 —	 Door label
WDF	 Wood frame	 —	 Stile width
ALD	 Aluminum door	 —	 Frame stop height
ALF	 Aluminum frame	 SGL	 Single door
SCDC	 Steel channel door construction	 PR	 Pair of doors swinging same direction
—	 Specify other door or frame
	 Material information
—	 Door height
	 MEL	 F	 25	 V	 L-DANE	 US3	 3'	 LHR	 LBR	 SNB	 WD
1 3⁄4" Standard
2 1⁄4" Optional
25 Series
1 3⁄4" Standard
2 1⁄4" Optional
24/ 25 Series   •   Allegion   •   43
How to order
Trim
24 Series		 25 Series
711		  510
712		  511
715		  512
717		  513
718		  717
		  718
Trim function (see trim pages for all functions)
EO	 Exit only	 K	 Knob
DT	 Dummy trim	 L	 Lever (Dane standard)
NL	 Night latch	 KIL	 Key in lever
C	 Cylinder trim less pull	 TL	 Thumb lever
TP	 Thumbpiece
Device type
R	 Rim
V	 Surface vertical rod
C	 Concealed vertical rod (includes WDC)
M 	 Mortise
Finish
US3	 US4	 US10	 US10B	 US11	 US15	 US19
US26	 US26D	 US32	 US32D	 SP28	 SP313
Handing
RHR	 Right hand reverse
LHR	 Left hand reverse
Lever style
Dane (DAN)
Sutro (SUT)
Quantum (QUA)
Avalon (AVA)
Boardwalk (BRK)
Broadway (BRW)
Danish (DSH)
Latitude (LAT)
Longitude (LON)
Other miscellaneous door information
FSA	 Electric Lock or Unlock-Fail Safe (FSA device required)
FSE	 Electric Lock or Unlock-Fail Secure (FSE device required)
CON	 Allegion Connect
Accessories
CYL	 Cylinder
KD	 Cylinder keyed different
Door thickness
Specify door thickness other than 1 3⁄4”